In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insokvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&

Companies House

Act 1986,
<L
(=]
=
g *AQ5C2ATY*
A14 18/05/2020 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

lolcisfolef1]o]s

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Esha Architects LLP

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) j Simon Robert
Surname I Haskew
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number| St James Court
Street |
|
Post town | st James Parade
County/Region | Bristol
s (B[ [1] [3[LIA]_
Country |
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) | Neil Frank oﬁ::i;lilsks‘:ci:‘igr‘!otg tell us about
Surname | Vinnicombe another liguidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building nameinumber| St James Court

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street |

|
Post town | St James Parade
County/Region | Bristol
Postcode Bfsi1] fafLiv]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

T Period of progress report

o [ [ o5 [lofifa
e 15 b5 [lolzlo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signewre /
x (//7- —~ X

Signature date ,d‘]—’d5_ ’6_’%_ ”Z_WEW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[(onraczname Slmon HaSkeW

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

emement Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|*“~ st James Court

| St James Parade
|

™" Bristol

County/Region

e Telsla[ Tsfenl

Country

[Dx

I Telephone

0117 937 7130
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

Esha Architects LLP (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020

important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the LLP on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever,

Contents

Interpretation

LLP information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other reievant information

Creditors’ rights

Conciusion

0O 0D DDODOODOUODOOOUGODRC

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



This report has been produced during the Covid-19 HM Government restrictions. As a
resuft, our access fo information within our physical case files has been limited as our
firm has implemented remote working wherever possible In line with HM Government
guidance in order to protect its employees and to limit the spread of the virus.
Consequently this report has been prepared from information we are able to access
remotely. We have taken every reasonable step to ensure that the information is
accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an explanation and
corrected information in our next progress report.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the LLP” Esha Architects LLP (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 17 March 2017.

“the ligquidators”, “we”, Simon Robert Haskew and Neil Frank Vinnicombe both of Beghies Traynor
‘our” and “us” (Central) LLP, St James Court, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the LLP who
*unsecured creditor” holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the LLP, and

“unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” {i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or ather
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the LLP whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. LLP INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Esha Architects
LLP registered number: 0C308103
LLP registered office: St James Court, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

Former trading address: 2nd Floor, 36 King Street, Bristol, BS14D2Z



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 17 March 2017
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 17 March 2017
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 17 March 2019 to 16
March 2020.

RECEIPTS

Interest
Gross bank interest in the sum of £41.24 has been received.

PAYMENTS

Tax

Corporation tax of £7. 65 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) covering the period 17 March
2018 to 16 March 2019 and 17 March 2019 to 3 July 2019, when we applied for tax clearance, which has now
been granted.

Future Storage Costs

As liguidators we have a statutory duty to retain the Company’s books and records together with the fiquidation
files for a period of time. We can confirm that arrangements have been made to store the above, with Restore
Plc, at a cost of £91.20.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firn’s
website - hitp/Mwww. begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to
creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at.
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date
of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Although there is no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, the liquidators are reguired to maintain records
to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. We must also perform regular reviews to ensure that the case specific matters are progressed.




Compiliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
Again, there is no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, we are reguired to comply with statutory reporting

reguirements. To date, we have fuffilled our statutory duties by reporting to the Registrar of Companies,
preparation of the progress report for the period 17 March 2018 to 16 March 2019, ensuring the liquidators’
statutory specific bond is in place, and corresponding with government departments.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions
All queries have been dealt with in respect of the LLP’s creditors.

We also wrote to the LLP's employees and Redundancy Payments Cffice in order to agree the claims of the
preferential creditors, for the purpose of paying a dividend to the preferential creditors.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The liquidators are required to deal with post appointrent taxation matters, and this includes the submission
of corporation tax and VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC"). The timely submission of such
returns prevents incurring penalties and allows the liquidators to reclaim any funds due. We confirm that all
Caorporation tax returns have been submitted and tax clearance has been received in order to close the
liquidation. A VAT return is required in order to recover an amount of £18.24.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the LLP’s creditors were provided in the designated members'
statement of affairs dated 17 March 2017,

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the LLP’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors
There are no setured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Sufficient funds for a substantial dividend to be paid to preferential creditors are available. We wrote to the
preferential creditors during 2019 requesting confirmation of their claims. Following receipt of their
confirmations, caiculations have been prepared and we anticipate a payment being sent within the next 3
months.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is availabile for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
No dividend is available for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have already been distributed or

used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation, together with paying a dividend to the
preferential creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly



charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding as set out in
the fees estimate dated 6 April 2017 in the sum of £15,682.50 and we are authorised to draw disbursements
for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's
policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020 amount to £4,000.50 which represents
16.7 hours at an average rate of £239.55 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

] Time Costs Analysis for the period 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020
] Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 16 March 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £15,518 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £19,603.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is alsc attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment oniy.

As can be seen from the information above, we are extremely close to the limit of our fees estimate. For the
avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The reason
why the estimate is likely to been exceeded are as follows:

«  Additional time required to comply with statutory reporting duties

+ Additional time required in order to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors
In light of the above, we are obliged to provide creditors with details of the additional work that we propose to
undertake along with details of the time and cost of that additional work. This information appears at Appendix

2

We are seeking creditors’ approval of our further estimate by way of a Decision Procedure via correspondence
and a Notice providing further informaticn about the decisions being sought by correspondence together with
a Voting Form have been provided separately.

Disbursements

To 16 March 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £364.17.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights
oh how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be

obtained online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.



7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of cur appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £2,089. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no more assets to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide
to creditors?

General case administration and planning
The liquidators will continue to maintain sufficient records to demonstrate how the case is being administered
and will perform periodic reviews to ensure that the case matters are progressed.

Compiiance with the insclvency Act, Rules and best practice
Insolvency legislation requires that the liquidators do the following:

e Prepare annual progress reports;
* Prepare a final report;
« Ensure the case is adeguately bonded and reviewed on a regular basis.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding emplovees), correspondence and distributions
We will continue to deal with any queries raised by creditors.

We will also declare and pay a dividend to the preferential creditors.

Cther matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, Ilitigation_pensions and {rave!

We will prepare the final VAT return and apply for VAT/PAYE clearance. Corporation Tax clearance has
already been received.

How much will this further work cost?
An additional fee estimate is attached in the sum of £6,012.50.

Expenses
£

Future storage costs 50.00 (estimated)

TOTAL 50.00 (estimated)




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary,
we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https./mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-nctice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that we pravide further information about our remuneration or
expenses which have been incurred during the pericd of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less
than 10% in value of the unsecured creditars, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We are required to report again in approximately twelve months' time or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whichever is the sooner. |n view of the stage reached in this case, we anticipate being able to conclude the
liquidation in the next 6 months.

Simon Haskew
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 15 May 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020

12,572.08
16,236.66
320.00

(5,732.07)
(1,129.90)

(41,844.72)
(5,747.58)
(12,528.38)
(3,853.69)

(41,707.60)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Furniture & Equipment
Rates Rebate

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Destruction of Company Documents
Liquidators' Expenses

Liquidators' Fees

Pre appointment Disbursements
Future Storage Costs

Re-Direction ¢f Malil

Statement of Affairs Fee

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay
Pension Contributions

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees

HMRC (non VAT)

HMRC (VAT)

Trade Creditors

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Receivable

£ £
41.24 72.34
NIL 13,645.30
NIL 16,215.80
NIL 332.00
NIL 253.60
4124 30,519.04
NIL 431.90
7.65 8.98
NIL 249.00
NIL 364.17
NIL 15,518.00
NIL 82.00
91.2 91.20
NIL 175.00
NIL 5,000.00
(98.85) (21,920.25)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(57.61) 8,598.79
8,580.55
18.24

8,598.79



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 March 2019 to 16 March 2020.



BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies
where payments are t¢ be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office
holder, the firm or any asscciate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such
charges should be disciosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are varicus levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office helder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to
the case and referable to an independent external supplier's inveoice. All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method
of calculation, but which are not payable tc an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval);

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged
at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

s Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period
for which the storage charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile

s Printing and photocopying

+ Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNCR CHARGE-QUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Bristol

office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 -

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
{E per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



[15 143 I HED CIUNER LIAj IR |

£ el [14'] 009 05 o 62 %0 (113 (14} W0 (L34 I he oy sbeiea y

800y (1373 L1813 o 00 T8 spub juje dgysad suny vy

4 ] 4T *3 L4} Sptal jyens & snoy |00 |

[ -4 oy [ 1] [1) AN RO SO INE |

e uonefan

xR 05 Iy (3 & ey
- s kay
o 201 pue mwonued uoiwbiy)
“r whun ‘wt) ‘SBundew 10PN 1O
oot =n suotwsap Buiyees 1 s an
L AU 10 Tt F0oN) Buaeg DT T8)) Tl IR0

ORGP DUt S0 OB ki 59|

“{senloptus Bupmgan) swe s

el [ X-1] T L X OND0 gt s By e ) 0] |10 )
wWORNQUISP

oL LA SIONPRSD Ut o1 &

e 5% 34 34 g : .:iu_““
ocL pwrong | sioupess gr :-.)ue_-om._

L) Sunpesy 10 im0 L
200 Buape | Bugpes)

"ne IRENE g0 19310 L

o :I-.Gavn‘.rl..:og!cl-E

o4 SBEE TR DUE 1 AL §
occ u OrICACd KK HEejoUogeLResy]

- 1] ooy 40) |wi0
oo OB o YO D suoi ey s |

Waqpur say 1oy keusyonn

| wout | sz (1Y x4 ¥y Le “ipm 2.40)18%0 |

KED j % 7] Pa ] * 4] F13 5021 1).0 R pur Busi ot A01ng

o &Y %ne 0 i oD W)
WE T 47T o W ot Bupuo g put Buwtg sspond i e
puriony 13 yAauanom)
<9 pr o W YU S W0

B PT

R wee 13 4} e U BYIAP ¥ S5 RIS SO) [#)0 §
Gujuueyd
0 00 N RGP | miruon wpy
L 00 2 .0 : Buuicnd wrey LRI T

siE Loy
ey

weddng ulap poaur Ulp y NP ¥ UG PRULO ¢ - AUy 1bupy PLIY W TS TN PRIl I ST TN P es

0Z02/£0/91 ©OL 610Z/E0/L | Woid Sishjeuy sIso) awi] | JAD 950S30€ - uoiepinbn AIBiLNoA SIoKpaid - g7 $128lIYdNY eUsT 6d1S




1 ni 6 1 NP OJURRID R IRID )
R . (1K) $EEN {317} My e "t " HRr 0w Limou sBuisay
[IXITE] (1708 I [111:X] et soubund 10)4vedemnines
(2] I ¥ £ $1 1 spmi8 e kg oy oy
ilim M L3 i L2 |
R EE 25
[ AR}
Si i Y L1} pae suoisued voirdm
£22 “uey “sBop est ‘s10gsD 4 2 4D
UG N0 OU1N S Fapm o
ass
AN R P 8619803
(seeloibms Buioaim) 1 wilis
"z EINE 4. ze e ] HEyB e w8 ups bundo 01 0) v 1Y0
o0 LT TR
Lo B wod LMD PUT 470 00UCd 404102
per W on & N 8 Lawip Ateviodms
duprzad 4092
1] Lk il P BT Y _Iwanooﬂ
TS
" Buipnrs e goii|
o2 LEETH Buweia
49188 Wi 8 L] [N ] TURANIE )8 USINNHEAY IO, IN0 L
a5 ML LUR T CTN Oy e U
brE vily il it Hhwtd AW AR DM WY B g
KM KEA. 35 il [§] -OpNot xag A1 ouopuidiey
1N win'y %3 ra (1] " ou s o) AN 1OLINS
S X,697 L0 i3 14 F14 nArbisA40. YOO AL JHALTH
Tenieed|
A RS SRk 10y owaier
8. 1] »nt (N3 ¥y mn " & s upa seuvpdwed o0
[EFH AT Li2 Tt (¥ 1T et AL L0 R AR O Bl SO0 LOLTTIS
ol ) Tier ve L Arya) Ay
R sl .3 v 2 T it Gusioas.ebants snpand 1940
[ARLL RERNE TERL |
Eit-1 a2 A T 0 NN FIuR B D)
AvRALY (5.9 AN % v wy AR
8% 1 3 8z r. §T LDy B hig
LR ] VIWPY
2§ 166 LT Ly [ Bauene men [1FY) LX-]

QZOT/E0/ML OL LLOZ/E0ML | W0l SISABUY 81507 WL 1 TAD'950ST0E - UChepinbI AIBIUNIO A SI0)PEID - 977 S198)IWdIY BUST 64IS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged}

£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Future Storage Restore Plc 91.20 920 Nil
Costs for Company
Bocks and Records

Corporation Tax HM Revenue & 7.65 7.65 Nil

Customs
TOTAL 98.85 98.85 Nil

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom

Amount incurred

expense incurred

£
Future Storage Costs for Restore Plc 91.20
Company Books &
Records
Agents Fees Roger Stockley 431.90
Destruction Costs for Shred It 24%.00
Company Books &
Records
Re-direction of Mail Royal Mail 175.00
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs 8.98
*Storage of Company Restore Plc 39.40
Books & Records
*Specific Bond Marsh Limited 80.00
*Statutory Advertising London Gazette 24477
Pre-appointment London Gazette 82.00
expenses — Statutory
Advertising
TOTAL 1,402.25

*Represents liquidators’ expenses




LIQUIDATORS FUTURE ESTIMATED COSTS

Further to the information set out in the report, the Liquidators anticipate that in addition to their fees estimate dated
6 April 2017 in the sum of £15,682.50 the following further fees will be incurred to conclusion of the liquidation.
Please note that blended hourly rates have been used (as they were for the original estimate) which take account
of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average
hourly rate column. Details of the hourly rates that will be charged for each level of staff working on the case form
part of this appendix.

Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 3 625.00 208.33
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 10.5 2,717.50 258.81
Investigations Nil Nil Nil
Realisation of assets Nil Nil Nil
Trading Nil Nil Nil
Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees),
correspondence and distributions 9.25 2,208.75 238.78
Other matters which includes seeking decisions from
crediters (via Deemed Consent Procedure or via
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel 1.75 461.25 283.57
Total hours 24.5
Total time costs 6,012.50
Overall average hourly rate £ 24541

The Liquidators anticipate that the following specific work which was not envisaged at the outset of the liquidation
(and which is included in the estimate above) will be undertaken:

s Additional time required to comply with statutory reporting duties
s Additional time required in order to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be obtained
from our website at hitp:/Aww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 15 May 2020



